

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

(Electronically Filed on May 10, 2013)

THOMAS CHARLES BEAR, <u>et al.</u> ,)	
)	
Claimants,)	No. 13-51X
)	
v.)	Hon. Thomas C. Wheeler
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

STEPHEN R. TERRELL
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611
Tel.: (202) 616-9663
Fax: (202) 305-0506
Stephen.Terrell@usdoj.gov

Attorney for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. QUESTION PRESENTED 1

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

IV. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Congress Explicitly Excluded from this Reference Claims Pending as of
 December 19, 2012. 3

 B. All of Plaintiffs’ Claims Were Pending on December 19, 2012..... 7

 1. Plaintiffs’ First Cause of Action. 7

 2. Plaintiffs’ Second Cause of Action..... 9

 3. Plaintiffs’ Third Cause of Action..... 10

 4. Plaintiffs’ Fourth Cause of Action..... 11

 5. Plaintiffs’ Fifth Cause of Action..... 12

 6. Plaintiffs’ Sixth Cause of Action..... 12

 7. Plaintiffs’ Seventh Cause of Action..... 13

V. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bowers Inv. Co., LLC v. United States, 695 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 9

Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC, 562 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011)..... 5

Cal. Cannery & Growers Ass’n v. United States, 7 Ct. Cl. 69 (1984) 3

Carey v. Saffold, 536 U.S. 214 (2002) 5

Chase v. United States, 50 Ct. Cl. 293 (1915) 1, 4, 6

Creek Nation v. United States, 74 Ct. Cl. 663 (1932) 1, 4

Crusan v. United States, 86 Fed. Cl. 415 (2009) 3

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. United States, 442 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 2

Dowdy v. United States, 26 Ct. Cl. 220 (1891) 6, 7

FAA v. Cooper, 566 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012) 3, 5

Goodeagle v. United States, 105 Fed. Cl. 164 (2012) 9

Hobbs v. McLean, 117 U.S. 567 (1886)..... 4

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson, 525 U.S. 432 (1999)..... 4, 5

Land Grantors v. United States, 81 Fed. Cl. 560 (2008) 4, 5

Lane v. Peña, 518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... 3

M. Maropakis Carpentry, Inc. v. United States, 609 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 2

Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 2

Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv., 846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 2

Rocovich v. United States, 933 F.2d 991 (Fed. Cir. 1991)..... 3

Sneed v. United States, 33 Fed. Cl. 303 (1995) 4

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 2

Toxgon Corp. v. BNFL, Inc., 312 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 3

United States Dep’t of Energy v. Ohio, 503 U.S. 607 (1992) 3

United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc., 503 U.S. 30 (1992)..... 6

United States v. Sherwood, 312 U.S. 584 (1941)..... 3

United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation, 563 U.S. ____, 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011)..... 9

Statutes and Regulations

Quapaw Distribution Act, Pub. L. No. 86-97, 73 Stat. 221 (1959) 12

Treaty of 1833, 7 Stat. 424..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 1492..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1500..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 2509..... 2

H.R. Res. 668 passim

25 C.F.R. § 115.002 12

Rules

H. COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY, SUBCOMM. ON IMMIGRATION, CITIZENSHIP, REFUGEES, BORDER SECURITY, AND INT’L LAW, 111TH CONG.

Rule 9 6, 7

RCFC

12..... 2

App’x D 2

Other Authorities

Trust Management Reform: Leasing/Permitting, Grazing, Probate and Funds Held in Trust, 66 Fed. Reg. 7,068, 7,079 (Jan. 22, 2001)..... 10
